
Private and Public 
Bus Information 



Transport to and from Campus 2021 (Term 4)
Students can travel to and from the School campus on the Pittwater House specific buses or on the 
public/government bus services.  

The Pittwater House bus system allows us to know who is on our buses at all times. This system offers 
considerable advantages in the event of an emergency or where we need to communicate with parents 
quickly.  

COVID Compliance - Masks are mandatory for all students, K-12, on buses. 

It is a condition of use of the School’s private buses that Pittwater House Student Cards are scanned 
upon boarding and alighting the bus.  

Private Bus Services 
The School runs five buses around areas of the North Shore and the Northern Beaches to assist many of our 
students who are not conveniently served by commercial or government services.  

The morning bus service drops students at the Westmoreland Avenue entrance.  Please note, the St Ives bus 
drops students at South Creek Road Carpark. 

A teacher on duty escorts students from the Junior School to buses in Westmoreland Avenue and the South 
Creek Road car park each afternoon. 

Costs 
The costs per trip (including GST) for 2021 are set at the following rates: 

Fare Type Cost 
Booked Fare $4.50 per trip  

This is a flat rate fare with no discount for siblings. 
Booked Casual Fare $8.00 per trip 

This fare applies ONLY where a casual booking has been made using 
Skoolbag at least 1 working day prior to the journey and you have received a 
confirmation from the school that this booking has been received and a seat is 
available. Only three casual bookings can be made at one time. The same days 
booked every week will be deemed to be a booked fare.  

Unbooked Casual Fare $15.00 per trip 
For safety and capacity reasons we do not wish to take unbooked casual fares. 
There is a chance that students who arrive at the bus stop in the morning 
without booking at least one working day prior may be missed and students 
who get on the bus in the afternoon may put the bus over capacity and require 
an additional driver to be sought without notice to drive a backup bus.  

Charges relating to use of the School’s private bus services for travel to and from school will be billed 
directly to your school account. Parents will be asked to nominate the days of the week travel will be 
undertaken and these charges will apply regardless of whether your child actually travels or not. 

How to Book 
Families who wish to reserve seats on any of the School runs may book on a term basis. For all term 
bookings parents need to rebook prior to the commencement of each term by the cut off dates below. 
Bookings can be made using the Skoolbag app. The School will not accept bookings or changes to 
bookings via email. 

Last Updated 02/11/2021



Page 3 

Bookings: 

Term Only Bookings 
Please note the booking cut offs below. 

Note: If you want to make a one off change to your Term booking please refer to 
‘Change to Current Booking’ below 

Term 1 All bookings for Term 1 need to be in Skoolbag by Friday 22 January for processing. 

Term 2 All bookings for Term 2 need to be in Skoolbag by Friday 16 April for processing. 

Term 3 All bookings for Term 3 need to be in Skoolbag by Friday 9 July for processing. 

Term 4 All bookings for Term 4 need to be in Skoolbag by Friday 22 October for processing. 

Booked Casual Fare 
As per the relevant table 
Unbooked Casual Fare 
As per the relevant table 

Change or Cancel Current Booking 

Please see conditions as follows: 
• If you want to make a once off change to the booked bus stop, the school must be notified at least

one working day prior to the journey and you must receive confirmation of this change. No
additional charges will apply.

• If you have a permanent booking but do not use it you will still be charged as per your booking.

• If you want to make a permanent change to your booking, you will be charged at the booked rate.

• If you want to add an additional one off journey to your booking this will be charged at the Booked
Casual Fare rate and the same notice period will apply.

• If you want to permanently cancel a current booking the school must be notified at least one working
day prior to the journey and you must have received confirmation of this change. You will not be
charged for the cancelled journey/s. However if a permanent booking for the same routes and days is
received within two weeks of the cancellation, then the booking will be deemed to be continuous and
will be charged accordingly.

Important Note: if the school does not receive a Term Only or Casual Booking and a student uses the bus 
service, the Unbooked Casual Fare will apply until a valid booking has been received.  

Any children under 10 years of age travelling on a private bus run will need to be met at the bus unless very 
specific consent has been given in writing by the parents for the children to proceed off the bus 
unaccompanied by either an older sibling or being met by another adult. If a child who should be met is not, 
drivers will call the parent concerned on the emergency phone number(s) provided on bus booking forms. In 
the event of the driver being unable to contact parents on emergency phone number(s), the children will 
remain on board for the remainder of run until the driver is able to make contact with a parent to arrange 
alternate pick up. 

Any enquiries about the bus runs can be directed to: bus.bookings@tphs.nsw.edu.au. 

mailto:bus.bookings@tphs.nsw.edu.au


Page 4 

Bayview/Avalon Bus Run – Morning 
Time Location 
7.35 am Careel Bay Tennis Courts car park, Barrenjoey Rd, North Avalon 
7.37 am Barrenjoey Rd, before North Avalon Rd, North Avalon (210724) 
7.39 am Avalon SLSC, Barrenjoey Rd, near Avalon Pd, Avalon (210728) 
7.40 am Roundabout, Barrenjoey/Plateau Rds, Avalon (210731) 
7.45 am Newport Shops, Barrenjoey Rd, after Bramley Ave, Newport (210619) 
7.47 am Barrenjoey Rd, after Trevor Rd (210621) 
7.48 am Barrenjoey Rd, after Queens Pde E, Newport (210622) 
7.49 am Barrenjoey Rd, after Hillcrest Ave, Newport (210625) 
7.55 am Bayview Park, Pittwater Rd, Bayview (10424) 
7.57 am H&G, Darley St, after Taronga Pl, Mona Vale 
7.59 am Mona Vale Girl Guides, Barrenjoey Rd, opp Villiage Park, Mona Vale (2103106) 
8.01 am Pittwater Rd, after Arnott Cres, Warriewood (210256) 
8.02 am Narrabeen B-Line, Pittwater Rd, Narrabeen (210125) 
8.07 am Collaroy B-Line, Pittwater Rd, Collaroy (209722) 
8.08 am Pittwater Rd, before Brissenden Ave, Collaroy (209723) 
8.09 am Pittwater Rd, before Anzac Ave, Collaroy (209725) 
8.15 am Pittwater House, Westmoreland Ave Bus Stop 

Bayview/Avalon Bus Run - Afternoon 
Time Location 
3.38 pm Pittwater House, Westmoreland Ave bus stop 
3.40 pm Pittwater Rd, before Anzac Ave, Collaroy (209714) 
3.42 pm Pittwater Rd, opp Brissenden Ave, Collaroy (209716) 
3.47 pm Collaroy B-Line, Pittwater Rd, Collaroy (209717) 
3.48 pm Pittwater Rd, before Narrabeen St, Narrabeen (210114) 
3.51 pm Narrabeen B-Line, Pittwater Rd, Narrabeen (210115) 
3.53 pm Pittwater Rd before Warriewood Rd, Warriewood (210211) 
3.55 pm Mona Vale B-Line, Barrenjoey Rd, Mona Vale (210323) 
3.58 pm Bayview Park, Pittwater Rd, Bayview (210424) 
4.00 pm Basset St, after Bangalow Ave, Mona Vale 
4.03 pm Barrenjoey Rd, after Phillip Rd, Mona Vale (210611) 
4.04 pm Barrenjoey Rd, after Beaconsfield St, Newport (210613) 
4.05 pm Newport Shops, Barrenjoey Rd, after Bramley Ave, Newport (210619) 
4.09 pm Roundabout, Barrenjoey Rd, after Old Barrenjoey Rd, Avalon (210733) 
4.11 pm Barrenjoey Rd at Avalon Pde, Avalon (210713) 
4.13 pm Barrenjoey Rd after North Avalon Rd, North Avalon (210717) 
4.15 pm Careel Bay Tennis Courts car park, Barrenjoey Rd, North Avalon (210718) 



Page 5 

St Ives Bus Run – Morning Run 

Time Location 
7.15am Gordon Station (Henry St, Gordon) 

7.25 am St Ives Shops, Mona Vale Rd at Memorial Ave, St. Ives (207544) 

7.29 am Opposite Brigidine, after Woodbury (2075120) 

7.32 am Terrey Hills Public School, Myoora Rd (208416) 

7.45 am Powderworks Rd at Kalang Rd, Elanora Heights 

7.50 am Garden St, after Irrawong Rd, North Narrabeen (210231) 

7.52 am Opal Seaside Aged Care, Garden St, Warriewood (210132) 

7.53 am Garden St at Orchard St, Warriewood (210233) 

7.54 am Flower Power, Macpherson St opp Garden St, Warriewood (210235) 

7.56 am Macpherson St opp Boondah Rd, Warriewood (210237) 

8.11 am Collaroy Plateau Shops, Veterans Pde (209737) 

8.14 am Collaroy Plateau Public School, Plateau Rd (209779) 

8.18 am Pittwater House, South Creek Road Bus stop 

St Ives Bus Run – Afternoon Run 
Time Location 
3.38 pm Pittwater House, South Creek Rd car park 

3.43 pm Plateau Rd opp Collaroy Plateau Public School (209756) 

3.46 pm Veterans Pde opp Collaroy Plateau Shops (209744) 

4.00 pm Macpherson St, after Boondah Rd, Warriewood (210218) 

4.02 pm Opp. Flower Power, Macpherson St, before Garden St, Warriewood (210220) 

4.05 pm Garden St, at Shearwater Dr, Warriewood (210225) 

4.09 pm Elanora Heights Shops, Powderworks Rd, Elanora Heights (210123) 

4.27 pm Myoora Rd at Booralie Rd (208452) 

4.29 pm Myoora Rd opp Terrey Hills Public School (208454) 

4.39 pm Brigidine College, Mona Vale Rd, St. Ives (2075109) 

4.43 pm Mona Vale Rd before Memorial Ave, St. Ives (207558) 

4.50 pm Gordon Station, Stand A (207248) 



Page 6 

Mosman Bus Run – Morning Run 
Time Location 
7.18 am Macpherson St, at Zahel Lane, Mosman (2088224) 

7.24 am Bridgepoint, Cnr Brady St & Military Rd, Mosman (2088218) 

7.39 am St Pauls Church, Frenchs Forest Rd at Ellery Pde, Seaforth (209224) 

7.41 am Brook Rd, opp Seaforth Public School, Seaforth (209226) 

7.42 am Woodbine St, opp Woodbine Street Shops, North Balgowlah (209351) 

7.44 am Daisy St, opp Woodbine St, North Balgowlah (209357) 

7.47 am Balgowlah Rd, before Condamine St, Balgowlah (209362) 

7.49 am Manly Vale B-Line, Condamine St (209326) 

7.51 am Condamine St after Gordon St (209321) 

7.52 am Miller Reserve, Condamine St (am only) (209322) 

8.00 am Oliver St at Wyadra Ave (2096115) 

8.02 am Oliver St, at Brighton St, Freshwater (209659) 

8.03 am Adams St, after Lalchere St, Curl Curl (209663) 

8.04 am Griffin Rd, at Pitt Rd, North Curl Curl (209994) 

8.05 am Griffin Rd, after Headland Rd, Dee Why (209941) 

8.06 am The Strand, after Pacific Pde, Dee Why (209943) 

8.15 am Pittwater House, Westmoreland Ave Bus Stop 

Mosman Bus Run – Afternoon Run 
Time Location 
3.38 pm Pittwater House, Westmoreland Ave bus stop 

3.44 pm The Strand, at Pacific Pde, Dee Why (209955) 

3.45 pm Griffin Rd, at Tasman St, Dee Why (209957) 

3.46 pm Griffin Rd, at Pitt Rd, North Curl Curl (209958) 

3.48 pm Adams St at Park St (209638) 

3.40 pm Oliver St, after Brighton St, Freshwater (209640) 

3.50 pm Harbord Public School, before Wyandra Ave 

4.00 pm Condamine St after Gordon St (209638) 

4.01 pm Manly Vale B-Line, Condamine St (209325) 

4.03 pm Condamine St at Balgowlah Rd (209327) 

4.06 pm Daisy St at Woodbine St (209371) 

4.08 pm Woodbine St opp Woodbine Street Shops (209351) 

4.10 pm Bangaroo St at Serpentine Cres (2093182) 

4.12 pm Seaforth Public School, Frenchs Forest Rd, Seaforth (209257) 

4.13 pm Frenches Forest Rd after Seaforth Public School (209257) 

4.25 pm Bridgepoint Shopping Centre, Brady St (2088218) 



Page 7 

Forest Bus Run – Morning Run 
Time Location 
7.29 am Warringah Rd opp Darley St (208737) 

7.35 am Forestway Shops Car Park, 66 Grace Ave, Frenchs Forest 

7.38 am Blackbutts Rd, opp Prince Charles Rd, Frenchs Forest (208676) 

7.39 am Blackbutts Rd at Dakara Dr (208677) 

7.40 am Blackbutts Rd, at Athol St, Frenchs Forest (208680) 

7.41 am Haigh Ave, before Wanniti Rd, Belrose (208521) 

7.42 am Haigh Ave, at Camira Cl, Belrose (208522) 

7.43 am Haigh Ave at Pringle Ave, Belrose (208524) 

7.44 am Pringle Ave after Hews Pde (208552) 

7.45 am Pringle Ave opp Hews Pde (208525) 

7.46 am Belrose Country Club, Forest Way (208542) 

7.57 am Warringah Rd after Jones St (2100142) 

8.00 am Warringah Rd opp Beacon Hill Rd, Beacon Hill (2100139) 

8.05 am McIntosh Rd opp Mundara Pl (2099115) 

8.15 am Pittwater House, Westmoreland Ave Bus Stop 

Forest Bus Run – Afternoon Run 
Time Location 
3.38 pm Pittwater House, Westmoreland Ave Bus Stop 

3.42 pm McIntosh Rd after Mundara Pl (2099100) 

3.45 pm Warringah Rd after Beacon Hill Rd (210069) 

3.48 pm Warringah Rd at Goverment Rd (210071) 

3.50 pm Forest Way Shops Car Park, Grace Avenue, Forestville 

3.53 pm Blackbutts Rd, opp Prince Charles Rd, Frenchs Forest (208676) 

3.54 pm Blackbutts Rd at Dakara Dr (208677) 

3.55 pm Blackbutts Rd, at Athol St, Frenchs Forest (208680) 

4.00 pm Haigh Ave, before Wanniti Rd, Belrose (208521) 

4.01 pm Haigh Ave, at Camira Cl, Belrose (208522) 

4.02 pm Haigh Ave, at Pringle Ave, Belrose (208524) 

4.03 pm Pringle Ave, after Hews Pde (208552) 

4.04 pm Pringle Ave, opp Hews Pde (208525) 

4.05 pm Belrose Country Club, Forest Way, Belrose (208542) 

4.13 pm Warringah Rd at Darley St (208752) 



Page 8 

Manly Bus Run – Morning Run 
Time Location 
7.35 am Beatrice St, opp The Walk, Balgowlah Heights (2093124) 

7.36 am Corner of Beatrice St, at Ernest St, Balgowlah Heights (2093125) 

7.37 am Corner Ernest St, before Lewis St, Balgowlah Heights (2093126) 

7.38 am Corner Ernest St, before Radio Ave, Balgowlah Heights (2093127) 

7.40 am Bungaloe Ave opp New St, Balgowlah (209381) 

7.44 am Woodland St, before White St, Balgowlah (2093138) 

7.46 am Woodland St, before Sydney Rd, Balgowlah (2093179) 

7.50 am Corner Sydney Rd, at Thornton St, Fairlight (209446) 

7.52 am Tennis Courts, Belgrave St, Manly (209541) 

7.54 am Pittwater Rd, at Pine St, Manly (209543) 

7.55 am Pittwater Rd, opp Collingwood St, Manly (209544) 

7.56 am Keirle Park, Pittwater Rd (209546) 

8.05 am Pittwater Rd opp Pacific Pde (209912) 

8.10 am Pittwater House, South Creek Road Bus Stop 

Manly Bus Run – Afternoon Run 
Time Location 
3.38 pm Pittwater House, South Creek Road Bus stop 

3.41 pm Pittwater Rd after Pacific Pde (209923) 

3.45 pm NBSC Freshwater Senior Campus, Harbord Rd 

3.55 pm Opp Keirle Park, before Eurobin Ave (209547) 

3.56 pm Pittwater Rd after Collingwood St (209549) 

3.58 pm Pittwater Rd at Pine St (209550) 

4.02 pm Manly Wharf, Belgrave St, Stand H 

4.04 pm Sydney Rd, opp Crescent St, Fairlight (209438) 

4.05 pm Sydney Rd at Hill St (2093144 

4.06 pm Cnr Sydney Rd at Woodland St (209330) 

4.08 pm Woodland St, before White St (209378) 

4.10 pm Cnr Woodland St, at Lower Beach St, Balgowlah (209379) 

4.14 pm Beatrice St before The Walk (2093112) 

* All Pittwater House private bus runs are subject to change depending on demand *



Page 9 

Public Bus Services 

Refer to https://transportnsw.info/routes/bus to download individual timetables for each route. The 
times below were the last notified to Pittwater House: 

Morning Government Bus Runs 
Route Dep From Arrive 
600n 7.29 am Warringah Mall 8.00 am 

601n 7.42 am Manly Wharf 8.10 am 

606n 7.57 am Narraweena (McIntosh & Alfred) 8.18 am 

695n 7.33 am Frenchs Forest 7.54 am 

696n 7.50 am Beacon Hill (Warringah & Willandra Roads) 8.04 am 

704n 7.01 am Avalon (Plateau Road at Bilgola Terrace) 7.48 am 

Afternoon Government Bus Runs 
Route Dep From 
626n 3.43 pm Pittwater House

South Creek Road 

771n 3.32 pm Pittwater House
South Creek Road 

789n 3.40 pm Pittwater House
South Creek Road 

778 3:38pm Pittwater House
South Creek Road 

https://transportnsw.info/routes/bus



	Private Bus Services
	Costs
	How to Book
	Bookings:

	Public Bus Services

